Q4 2017

€ million

Pro forma

Ahold
USA

Delhaize
America

The
Netherlands Belgium

Central and
Southeastern

Europe

Global
Support

Office

Ahold
Delhaize

Group

Operating income (loss) 199 128 168 13 80 (29) 559

Impairments 29 — (1) — 4 — 32
(Gains) losses on the sale of
assets (2) 2 (1) — — — (1)
Restructuring and related charges
and other 8 18 8 — — 7 41

Adjustments to operating income 35 20 6 — 4 7 72
Underlying operating income
(loss) 234 148 174 13 84 (22) 631

Depreciation and amortization 159 127 76 37 44 7 450

Underlying EBITDA 393 275 250 50 128 (15) 1,081

1. Underlying operating income and underlying EBITDA are alternative performance measures. For a description of these
alternative performance measures refer to section Use of alternative performance measures at the end of this report.

Pro forma underlying operating income in local currency for Q4 2017 was $275 million for Ahold USA
and $175 million for Delhaize America.

Summary report, Fourth quarter and Full year 2017

Other information

Page 30/35

Q4 2016

€ million

Pro forma

Ahold
USA

Delhaize
America

The
Netherlands Belgium

Central and
Southeastern

Europe

Global
Support

Office

Ahold
Delhaize

Group

Operating income (loss) 211 119 140 23 75 (42) 526

Impairments 18 1 4 — — — 23
(Gains) losses on the sale of
assets (3) (1) 2 — — 3 1
Restructuring and related charges
and other 13 22 24 7 — 19 85

Adjustments to operating income 28 22 30 7 — 22 109
Underlying operating income
(loss) 239 141 170 30 75 (20) 635

Depreciation and amortization 172 130 75 36 39 5 457

Underlying EBITDA 411 271 245 66 114 (15) 1,092

Pro forma underlying operating income in local currency for Q4 2016 was $257 million for Ahold USA
and $152 million for Delhaize America.

Full year 2017

€ million

Pro forma

Ahold
USA

Delhaize
America

The
Netherlands Belgium

Central and
Southeastern

Europe

Global
Support

Office

Ahold
Delhaize

Group

Operating income (loss) 819 550 671 93 236 (133) 2,236

Impairments 53 2 — — 5 — 60
(Gains) losses on the sale of
assets (3) 2 (17) — — — (18)
Restructuring and related charges
and other 74 41 20 17 1 25 178

Adjustments to operating income 124 45 3 17 6 25 220
Underlying operating income
(loss) 943 595 674 110 242 (108) 2,456

Depreciation and amortization 658 506 292 146 161 28 1,791

Underlying EBITDA 1,601 1,101 966 256 403 (80) 4,247

Underlying operating income in local currency for full-year 2017 was $1,065 million for Ahold USA and
$673 million for Delhaize America.

Summary report, Fourth quarter and Full year 2017

Other information

Page 31/35

Full year 2016

€ million

Pro forma

Ahold
USA

Delhaize
America

The
Netherlands Belgium

Central and
Southeastern

Europe

Global
Support

Office

Ahold
Delhaize

Group

Operating income (loss) 854 459 578 97 215 (229) 1,974

Impairments 32 6 15 14 7 — 74
(Gains) losses on the sale of
assets (8) 7 2 (4) 2 5 4
Restructuring and related charges
and other 43 66 34 14 7 82 246

Adjustments to operating income 67 79 51 24 16 87 324
Underlying operating income
(loss) 921 538 629 121 231 (142) 2,298

Depreciation and amortization 670 492 288 145 147 23 1,765

Underlying EBITDA 1,591 1,030 917 266 378 (119) 4,063

Underlying operating income in local currency for full year 2016 was $1,018 million for Ahold USA and
$595 million for Delhaize America.

Pro forma underlying income from continuing operations1

€ million, except per share data
Pro forma
Q4 2017

Pro forma
Q4 2016

Pro forma
2017

Pro forma
 2016

Income from continuing operations 744 176 1,828 1,078

Adjustments to operating income 72 109 220 324

Unusual items in net financial expenses2 — 243 — 246

Tax effect of unusual items (19) (94) (59) (162)

Tax rate changes due to local tax reforms3 (407) — (407) —
Underlying income from continuing operations 390 434 1,582 1,486

[…]

America’s and Delhaize Belgium’s deferred tax positions, applying the reduced U.S. and Belgian corporate income tax rates;
see Note 6 to the consolidated summary financial statements for more information.

4. The number of shares outstanding (1,272,112,616 shares) as of the merger effective date of July 24, 2016, is used as the
basis for the calculation of the pro forma number of shares outstanding for the periods up to the merger date. After the
merger date the actual number of shares outstanding are used in the calculation to determine the weighted average number
of shares outstanding for the quarter and year to date. Pro forma basic and underlying earnings per share from continuing
operations are calculated by dividing the pro forma (underlying) income from continuing operations attributable to equity
holders by these numbers of shares outstanding. The weighted average number of shares used for calculating the pro forma
basic and underlying earnings per share for Q4 2017 is 1,232 million (Q4 2016: 1,272 million).

Summary report, Fourth quarter and Full year 2017

Other information

Page 32/35

Pro forma financial information reconciliations

Group pro forma financial information Q4 2017

€ million

Ahold
Delhaize

IFRS

Remedy
stores and

other
divestments

Ahold
Delhaize

pro forma

Net sales 15,763 — 15,763

Operating income 564 (5) 559

Impairments 29 3 32

(Gains) losses on the sale of assets (3) 2 (1)

Restructuring and related charges and other 41 — 41

Underlying operating income 631 — 631

Pro forma net sales by segment Q4 2017

€ million

Ahold
Delhaize

IFRS

Remedy
stores and

other
divestments

Ahold
Delhaize

pro forma

Ahold USA 5,566 — 5,566

Delhaize America 3,683 — 3,683

The Netherlands 3,673 — 3,673

Belgium 1,290 — 1,290

Central and Southeastern Europe 1,551 — 1,551

Ahold Delhaize Group 15,763 — 15,763

Pro forma operating income by segment Q4 2017

€ million

Ahold
Delhaize

IFRS

Remedy
stores and

other
divestments

Ahold
Delhaize

pro forma

Ahold USA 209 (10) 199

Delhaize America 128 — 128

The Netherlands 167 1 168

Belgium 12 1 13

Central and Southeastern Europe 80 — 80

Global Support Office (32) 3 (29)

Ahold Delhaize Group 564 (5) 559

Pro forma underlying income from continuing operations Q4 2017

€ million

Ahold
Delhaize

IFRS

Remedy
stores and

other
divestments

Ahold
Delhaize

pro forma

Income from continuing operations 744 — 744

Adjustments to operating income 67 5 72

Underlying adjustments to income taxes (422) (4) (426)

Underlying income from continuing operations 389 1 390

Summary report, Fourth quarter and Full year 2017

Other information

Page 33/35

Combined free cash flow1

€ million
Q4

2017
Q4

2016 2017 2016

Free cash flow 903 856 1,926 1,441

Delhaize Group 2016 (pre merger) — — — (64)

Free cash flow Ahold Delhaize combined 903 856 1,926 1,377

1. This represents the combined free cash flow of Ahold and Delhaize excluding pro forma adjustments. Delhaize pre-merger
free cash flow has been aligned with the free cash flow definition of Ahold Delhaize.

Use of alternative performance measures
This summary report includes alternative performance measures (also known as non-GAAP